JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2024

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIFTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, June 5, 2024, 9:30 a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator DeMora was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE GOVERNOR

The President handed down the following messages from the Governor which were read by the Clerk:

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, S. Bradley Bales, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Board of Motor Vehicle Repair for a term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business January 1, 2025, replacing Christopher A. Macisco, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Randall Blanchard, from Dublin, Delaware County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Board of Motor Vehicle Repair for a new term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business January 1, 2027, replacing Randall Blanchard, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine. Governor

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT **OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS**

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Alexander T. Boehnke, from Columbus, County, Ohio, as a Member of the Materials Management Advisory Council for a new term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business July 1, 2026, replacing Alexander T. Boehnke, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, David S. Currier, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Bureau of Workers' Compensation Board of Directors for a new term beginning June 12, 2024 and ending at the close of business June 11, 2027, replacing David S. Currier, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 9th day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine. Governor

STATE OF OHIO **EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS**

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Charles DeJonckheere, from Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio, as a Member of the Materials Management Advisory Council for a new term beginning May 31,

1561

1562 SENATE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2024

2024 and ending at the close of business July 1, 2026, replacing Charles DeJonckheere, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Michael G. Dinneen, from Worthington, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Materials Management Advisory Council for a new term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business July 1, 2026, replacing Michael G. Dinneen, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Lisa M. Duty, Independent, from Reynoldsburg, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Commission on Service and Volunteerism for a term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business April 21, 2027, replacing Christopher M. Shaffer, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

> Mike DeWine, Governor.

[Seal]

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Kenneth M. Haffey, from Chesterland, Geauga County, Ohio, as a Member of the Bureau of Workers' Compensation Board of Directors for a new term beginning June 12, 2024 and ending at the close of business June 11, 2027, replacing Kenneth M. Haffey, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 9th day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Jon D. Harvey, from Germantown, Montgomery County, Ohio, as a Member of the Bureau of Workers' Compensation Board of Directors for a term beginning June 12, 2024 and ending at the close of business June 11, 2027, replacing Michael P. Taylor, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 5th day of December in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Briana K. Lusheck, Republican, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Commission on Service and Volunteerism for a new term beginning May 31, 2024 and ending at the close of business April 21, 2027, replacing Briana K. Lusheck, whose term expired.

1564 SENATE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2024

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 31st day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Mike DeWine, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Tracie J. Sanchez, from Lima, Allen County, Ohio, as a Member of the Bureau of Workers' Compensation Board of Directors for a new term beginning June 12, 2024 and ending at the close of business June 11, 2027, replacing Tracie J. Sanchez, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 9th day of May in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

[Seal]

Mike DeWine, Governor.

Said appointments were referred to the committee on Rules and Reference.

On the motion of Senator Dolan, the Senate adjourned until Monday, June 10, 2024 at 9:30 a.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.